

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

MADELINE PAVEK, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF TEXAS,
GEORGIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

TODD LAWRENCE DISHER
Deputy Chief, Special Litigation Unit
Todd.Disher@oag.texas.gov

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON
Special Counsel
Will.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for the States of Texas, Georgia, and West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing.	3
II. This Case Raises a Nonjusticiable Political Question.	6
III. Ballot Order Statutes Do Not Burden the Right to Vote under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	9
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	9
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	2
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment)	9
<i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) (Readler, J., concurring in the judgment)	10
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	9

<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	6
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	9
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , No. 19-cv-5547, 2020 WL 3472552 (D. Ariz. June 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Hughs</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1071, 2020 WL 4187911 (W.D. Tex. July 10, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , No. 3:19-cv-898 (S.D. W. Va.)	2
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	6, 7, 8
<i>S.P.S. ex rel. Short v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:19-cv-4960 (N.D. Ga.).....	2

<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060, 1063 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6
<i>United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Zapata v. Smith</i> , 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4

Statutes and Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	2
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2963(b)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-502(E)	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-249a(a)(1)	1
Del. Code tit. 15, § 4502(a)(5).....	1
Ga. Code § 21-2-285(c).....	1
Ind. Code § 3-11-2-6(a)(1)	1
Md. Code Elec. Law § 1-101(dd).....	1
Md. Code Elec. Law § 9-210(j)(2)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.703.....	1
Minn. Stat. § 204D.13.....	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.239(1)	1

N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-116(1)	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-815(1)	1
Tenn. Code § 2-1-104(11)-(12)	1
Tenn. Code § 2-5-208(d)(1).....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 52.091(b).....	1
W. Va. Code § 3-6-2(c)(3).....	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.36.161(4).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 5.64(1)(b).....	1
Wyo. Stat. § 22-6-121(a)	1
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
